

¢ IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL NO.6120 OF 2009

Kondakotla Saroja & Others Appellant(s)

VERSUS

Branch Manager, United India Insurance Co. Ltd. & Another Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Heard both sides.

In the light of the issues raised, we perused the particulars of the vehicle insured, as well as limits of liability in terms of the insurance policy. The said document is available in the paper book, a perusal of which shows that it was only 'act policy'. Inasmuch as the deceased was one of the persons carried in the jeep, in the absence of any coverage in the policy of insurance other than the third party, we are not inclined to interfere with the impugned order of the High Court.

Accordingly, the appeal is dismissed. No cost.

.....CJI.
(P. SATHASIVAM)

.....J.
(RANJAN GOGOI)

.....J.
(N.V. RAMANA)

New Delhi;
April 03, 2014.
ITEM NO.105

COURT NO.1

SECTION XIIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO.6120 OF 2009

KONDAKOTLA SAROJA & ORS. Appellant (s)

VERSUS

BRANCH MANAG.UNITED INDIA INS.CO.LD.&ANR Respondent(s)

(With office report)

WITH S.L.P.(C) NO.16114 of 2012
(With office report)

